
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



1 L.D. 721 

2 (Filing No. H-397 

3 STATE OF MAINE 
4 HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
5 ll3TH LEGISLATURE 
6 FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

7 HOUSE AMENDMENT "p" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" 
8 to H.P. 537, L.D. 72 , Bill, "AN ACT to Provide Re-
9 lief from Property Taxes through a Low-income Credit 

10 Circuit Breaker." 

11 Amend the amendment in section 3 in that part 
12 designated "§6207." in subsection 1 by striking out 
13 all of paragraphs B, C, 0, E and F. 

14 Further amend the amendment in section 3 in that 
15 part designated "§6207." in subsection 2 by striking 
16 out all of paragraphs B, C, 0, E and F. 

17 Further amend the amendment in section 3 in that 
18 part designated "§6109." by striking out all of sub-
19 section 2. 

20 Further amend the amendment in section 3 by 
21 striking out all of that part designated "§6217." and 
22 inserting in its place the following: 

23 '§6217. Sunset 

24 Section 6207, subsection 1, paragraph A, and sub-
25 section 2, paragraph A, are repealed July 1, 1989.' 

26 Further amend the amendment by striking out all 
27 of section 4 and inserting in its place the follow-
28 ing: 

29 'Sec. 4. Allocation. The funds appropriated by 
30 the Legislature for this purpose shall De allocated 
31 as follows: 

32 1987-88 1988-89 

33 FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF 



HOUSE AMENDMENT "1),, to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 537 
L.D. 721 

1 Bureau of Taxation 

2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 

Positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Total 

$3,400 

$3,400 

8 Elderly Householders' Tax Refund 

9 All Other 

10 Low-income Tax Relief 

11 

12 
13 

All Other 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 
TOTAL $3,400 

(2.0) 
$49,000 

86,600 

$ 135,600 

$1,307,000 

$2,554,000 

$3,996,600' 

14 Further amend the amendment by inserting before 
15 the statement of fact the following: 

16 'FISCAL NOTE 

17 A $4,000,000 General Fund appropriation 1S in-
18 eluded in the Part II appropriation bill. The bill 
19 allocates these funds. The costs to conduct the 
20 study can be absorbed within the legislative budget 
21 as the intent is to conduct the study during the Sec-
22 ond Regular Session.' 

2-



HOUSE AMENDMENT ,:f)" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 537 
L.D. 721 

1 STATEMENT OF FACT 

2 This amendment provides a July 1, 1989, sunset 
3 provision for the nonelderly circuit breaker program. 
4 It also replaces the appropriation section with an 
5 allocation section to allocate funds appropriated in 
6 the Part II appropriation bill and adds a fiscal 
7 note. 

8 3650061787 

Filed by Rep. Cashman of Old Town 
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the 
House 
6/17/87 (Filing No. H-397) 

3-




